FORM PTO-1594 PTO-159	S - 2003 ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings □□□□▼ ▼	66676 V V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Pater.	rease record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies)
LaSalle Bank National Association	Name: Standard Car Truck Company
	Internal Address:
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 865 Busse Highway
General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Other National Bank	City: Park Ridge State: IL ZIP: 60068
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Individual(s) citizenship
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ ☐ General Partnership ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐ ☐
3. Nature of conveyance.	☐ Limited Partnership
Assignment Merger	☑ Corporation-State Delaware ☐ Other
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Release and Reassignment of Trademarks	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation
	is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
Execution Date: September 18, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	t .
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Schedule A attached hereto	See Schedule A attached hereto
Additional numbers a	ittached? ☑ Yes ☐ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name of the	
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$45
Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	☐ Enclosed
Federal Research Company, LLC 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Washington, DC 20005	Additionated to be charged to deposit according
Street Address:	F 6 7
	8. Deposit account number:
City:State:ZIP: ^{{-} } 7/2003 678841 00000063 72385381	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	SE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infontine original document.	mation is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
Andrea Serdiuk, Paralegal	September 30, 2003
Name of Person Signing	Signature 4 Date
	g cover sheet, attachments, and document:
Mail documents to be recorded with	required cover sheet information to:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Trademarks

Attached

Standard Car Trademarks

Case Number Country		Reg.No. Iss Date Mark Ser.No. App Date Status	
49	USA	0251005A 385,583	12/07/71 BARBER 03/05/71 Issued
50	USA	925,00 6 385,584	12/07/71 BARBER S-2 03/05/71 Issued
51	USA	925,504 385,582	12/07/71 BARBER-BETTENDORF 03/05/71 Issued
52	USA	92510031 72/385,581	12/07/71 SCT CO 03/05/71 Issued
53	USA	965398 399,564581	08/07/73 AB LOGO 08/06/71 Issued
56	USA	971,747 8 436,245	10/30/73 Trademark "C-PEP" 09/21/72 Issued
57	UŠA	038,058	10/07/75 BARBER and DESIGN 11/25/74 Issued
68	USA	122,899	02/07/78 S-2-HD .D4/15/77 Ismed
76	USA	338,302	06/07/83 ACCU-TRAK 11/23/81 Issued
78	USA	346,841	04/26/83 SCT & DESIGN 01/25/82 Issued
86	USA	16/87/59 74/053,033	12/01/92 BARBER & DESIGN 08/29/90 Issued
89	USA	1 	03/01/94 S-2-D 05/18/93 Issued

10138366.3

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0051

Standard Car Trademarks

Case Number		Reg.No. Iss Date Mark	
	Country	Ser.No. App Date Status	
119	USA	75/258,312	/ / TWIN GUARD 03/17/97 Pending
120	USA	75/258,311	/ / FRAME BRACE 03/17/97 Pending
121	USA	2,156,575 75/258,303	05/12/98 TECHCARE 03/17/97 Issued
122	USA	75/2 5 8,310	/ / IT PAYS TO BE SQUARE 03/17/97 Allowed

10138366.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0052

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS dated September _______, 2003 by LaSalle Bank National Association as hereinafter described;

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, LaSalle Bank National Association, formerly known as LaSalle National Bank (hereinafter referred to as the "Lender") and Standard Car Truck Company, a Delaware corporation (the "Company") are parties to a certain Trademark Security Agreement dated August 31, 1998 which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 14, 1998 at Reel 1787, Frame 0690 (the "Assignment"), pursuant to which the Company granted a security interest in and collateral assignment of certain trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively the "Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, the Company has requested that the Lender release its security interests in the Assignment and the Trademarks and reassign the same to the Company;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Lender hereby releases and reassigns, grants and conveys to the Company, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Lender, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to all security interests and collateral assignments granted pursuant to the Assignment, including, but not limited to, all security interests in and collateral assignments of, all of the following:

- Each trademark, registered trademark, trademark application, service mark, registered service mark and service mark application, including, without limitation, the trademarks, registered trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks and service mark applications listed on Schedule A hereto, together with any goodwill connected with and symbolized by any such trademarks, trademark applications, service marks, registered service marks, service mark applications; and
- All renewals thereof, all income, royalties, damages, and payments payable under and with respect thereto, and damages and payments for past or future infringements or dilutions thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof, and all of the Company's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has caused this Release and Reassignment of Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

LASALLE BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By Name ROBERT W. HART

Title First Vice President

1568200.01.03 1578863

RECORDED: 10/06/2003

TRADEMARK REEL: 002838 FRAME: 0053